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I KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 

2 ARTHUR D. TAGGART 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

3 JEFFREY M. PHILLIPS 
Deputy Attorney General 

4 State Bar No. 154990 
1300 I Street, Suite 125 
P.O. Box 944255 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 

6 Telephone: (916) 324-6292 
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643 

7 Attorneys for Complainant 

8 BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

9 DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

II In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

12 

13 

14 

16 

WALGREENS No. 06683 
5328 CYPRESS AVENUE, 
VISALIA, CA 93277 
PERMIT NO. PHY 46263 

HANHLEPHAM 
13231 CHESTNUT ST. 
WESTMINSTER, CA 92683 
PHARMACIST LICENSE N 0. RPH 55049 

17 Respondents. 

Case No. 3695 

ACCUSATION 

18 

19 Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

21 I. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity 

22 as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs. 

23 2. On or about December 24, 2002, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Permit 

24 Number PHY 46263 to Walgreens No. 06683 (Respondent Walgreens). The Pharmacy Permit 

was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on 

26 May I, 20.12, unless renewed. 
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3. On or about August 29, 2003, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License 

Number RPH 55049 to Hanh Le Pham (Respondent Pham). The license was in full force and 

effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on September 30,2013. 

JURISDICTION 

4. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of 

Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the 

Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 

5. Section 118 of the Code states, in pertinent part, as follows: 

"(b) The suspension, expiration, or forfeiture by operation oflaw of a license issued by a 

board in the department, or its suspension, forfeiture, or cancellation by order of the board or by 

order of a court of law, or its surrender without the written consent of the board, shall not, during 

any period in which it may be renewed, restored, reissued, or reinstated, deprive the board of its 

authority to institute or continue a disciplinary proceeding against the licensee upon any ground 

provided by law or to enter an order suspending or revoking the license or otherwise taking 

disciplinary action against the licensee on any such ground. 

"(c) As used in this section, 'board' includes an individual who is authorized by any 

provision of this code to issue, suspend, or revoke a license, and 'license' includes 'certificate,' 

'registration,' and 'permit."' 

6. Section 4300 of the Code states: 
 

"(a) Every license issued may be suspended or revoked. 
 

"(b) The board shall discipline the holder of any license issued by the board, whose default 
 

has been entered or whose case has been heard by the board and found guilty, by any of the 

following methods: 

"(I) Suspending judgment. 

"(2) Placing him or her upon probation. 

"(3) Suspending his or her right to practice for a period not exceeding one year. 

"( 4) Revoking his or her license. 
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"(5) Taking any other action in relation to disciplining him or her as the board in its 

discretion may deem proper. 

"(e) The proceedings under this article shall be conducted in accordance with Chapter 5 

(commencing with Section 11500) ofPart I of Division 3 of the Government Code, and the board 

shall have all the powers granted therein. The action shall be final, except that the propriety of 

the action is subject to review by the superior court pursuant to Section I 094.5 of the Code of 

Civil Procedure." 

7. Section 4301 of the Code states: 

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional 

conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake. 

Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the following: 

"(I) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 

corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as a licensee or otherwise, and 

whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not. 

"(j) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or ofthe United 

States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 

"(o) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the 

violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter or of the applicable 

federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including regulations established by· 

the board or by any other state or federal regulatory agency. 

II 

II 

II 
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8. 	 Section 4022 ofthe Code states 

"Dangerous drug" or "dangerous device" means any drug or device unsafe for self-use in 

humans or animals, and includes the following: 

"(a) Any drug that bears the legend: "Caution: federal law prohibits dispensing without 

prescription," "Rx only," or words of similar import. 

"(b) Any device that bears the statement: "Caution: federal law restricts this device to sale 

by or on the order of a ," "Rx only," or words of similar import, the blank to be filled 

in with the designation of the practitioner licensed to use or order use of the device. 

"(c) Any other drug or device that by federal or state law can be lawfully dispensed only on 

prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006." 

9. Section 4060 of the Code states: 

"No person shall possess any controlled substance, except that furnished to a person upon 

the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor 

pursuant to Section 3640.7, or furnished pursuant to a drug order issued by a certified 

nurse-midwife pursuant to Section 2746.51, a nurse practitioner pursuant to Section 2836.1, or a 

physician assistant pursuant to Section 3502.1, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.5, 

or a pharmacist pursuant to either subparagraph (D) of paragraph (4) of, or clause (iv) of 

subparagraph (A) ofparagraph (5) of, subdivision (a) of Section 4052. This section shall not 

apply to the possession of any controlled substance by a manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacy, 

pharmacist, physician, podiatrist, dentist, optometrist, veterinarian, naturopathic doctor, certified 

nurse-midwife, nurse practitioner, or physician assistant, when in stock in containers correctly 

labeled with the name and address of the supplier or producer. 

"Nothing in this section authorizes a certified nurse-midwife, a nurse practitioner, a 

physician assistant, or a naturopathic doctor, to order his or her own stock of dangerous drugs and 

devices." 

I I I 
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10. Section 4104 of the Code provides as follows: 

(a) Every pharmacy shall have in place procedures for taking action to protect the public 

when a licensed individual employed by or with the pharmacy is discovered or known to be 

chemically, mentally, or physically impaired to the extent it affects his or her ability to practice 

the profession or occupation authorized by his or her license, or is discovered or known to have 

engaged in the theft, diversion, or self-use of dangerous drugs. 

(b) Every pharmacy shall have written policies and procedures for addressing chemical, 

mental, or physical impairment, as well as theft, diversion, or self-use of dangerous drugs, among 

licensed individuals employed by or with the pharmacy. 

(c) Every pharmacy shall report to the board, within 30 days of the receipt or development 

of the following information with regard to any licensed individual employed by or with the 

pharmacy: 

(I) Any admission by a licensed individual of chemical, mental, or physical impairment 

affecting his or her ability to practice. 

(2) Any admission by a licensed individual of theft, diversion, or self-use of dangerous 

drugs. 

(3) Any video or documentary evidence demonstrating chemical, mental, or physical 

impairment of a licensed individual to the extent it affects his or her ability to practice. 

(4) Any video or documentary evidence demonstrating theft, diversion, or self-use of 

dangerous drugs by a licensed individual. 

(5) Any termination based on chemical, mental, or physical impairment of a licensed 

individual to the extent it affects his or her ability to practice. 

(6) Any termination of a licensed individual based on theft, diversion, or self-use of 

dangerous drugs. 

II. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1714, subdivision (b) provides: 

"(b) Each pharmacy licensed by the board shall maintain its facilities, space, fixtures, and 

equipment so that drugs are safely and properly prepared, maintained, secured and distributed." 

I I I 
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12. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1715.6, provides: 
 

"The owner shall report to the Board within thirty (30) days of discovery of any' loss of the 
 

controlled substances, including their amounts and strengths." 

COST RECOVERY 

13. Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the 

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of 

the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

enforcement of the case. 

Drugs 

14. "Norco" is a compound consisting of 10 mg. ofhydrocodone bitartrate, also known as 

dihydrocodeinone, a Schedule III controlled substance as designated by Health & Safety Code 

section 11056(e)(4), and 325 mg. acetaminophen per tablet. 

15. "Vicodin" is a compound consisting of5 mg. ofhydrocodone bitartrate, also known 

as dihydrocodeinone, a Schedule Ill controlled substance as designated by Health & Safety Code 

section II 056( e)( 4), and 500 mg. acetaminophen per tablet. 

16. "Oxycodone" is a Schedule II controlled substance as designated by Health & Safety 

Code section 11055(b)(l)(N). 

FACTUALBACKGROUND 

17. In or around February or March 2008, Respondent Walgreens discovered that large 

quantities ofhydrocodone tablets, a controlled substance, were missing from the pharmacy. The 

pharmacist-in-charge was told to conduct daily drug inventories. On or about March 5, 2008, 

Walgreens loss prevention specialists conducted interviews of pharmacy employees regarding the 

missing drugs. Two employees, Kao Hin Saechao and Isaac Campos, admitted to stealing 

hydrocodone from the pharmacy and were subsequently terminated. Additionally, on or about 

March II, 2008, during an interview with Walgreens loss prevention specialists, another 

pharmacy employee, Brittany Soares, admitted to diverting hydrocodone from the pharmacy and 

was subsequently terminated. On or about March 12, 2008, a Walgreens Loss Prevention 

Supervisor faxed the Board a one-page, hand-written notification that an unspecified controlled 
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substance loss had occurred at Respondent Walgreens and that the loss was attributed to 

"customer theft". No further information was timely provided to the Board as required by 

Respondent Walgreens or by Respondent Pham, despite Respondent Pham's responsibility for 

such reports. Moreover, during a discussion of the drug losses and required reporting, 

Respondent Pham told the pharmacist-in-charge to stay out of things and to say nothing. 

Subsequently, Respondent Walgreens discovered that approximately 23,277 tablets of 

hydrocodone-containing medications and approximately 2,767 tablets of oxycodone were missing 

and unaccounted for from the pharmacy. Walgreens identified the responsible persons on or 

about March 5, 2008 and also identified an additional responsible person on or about March II, 

2008. On or about June 19, 2008, Walgreens first reported to the Board that the loss was 

attributable to former employees ofWalgreens #6683, that two former employees were arrested 

on or about March 5, 2008, and one former employee was arrested on or about March II, 2008. 

Respondent Walgreens 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Inadequate Pharmacy Security) 

18. Respondent Walgreens is subject to disciplinary action for unprofessional conduct 

under section 4301, subdivision (o) in that Respondent violated California Code of Regulations, 

title 16, section 1714, subdivision (b). Respondent failed to maintain appropriate security against 

theft or diversion of controlled substances. The circumstances demonstrating Respondent's 

inadequate security are that between approximately December 2007 and March 2008, 

approximately 23,277 tablets of medications containing hydrocodone, a controlled substance, and 

approximately 2760 tablets of the controlled substance Oxycodone were stolen, diverted, or 

otherwise became missing from the pharmacy 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Report Losses) 

19. Respondent Walgreens is subject to disciplinary action for unprofessional conduct 

under section 4301, subdivision (o) in that Respondent violated California Code of Regulations, 

title 16, section 1715.6. The circumstances are that after becoming aware of the theft, diversion 
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and/or loss of the controlled substances hydrocodone and Oxycodone, as set forth above in 

paragraph 18, Respondent failed to report those losses, including information regarding amounts 

and strengths of the controlled substances, to the Board within 30 days of discovering the losses. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Report) 

20. Respondent Walgreens is subject to disciplinary action for unprofessional conduct 

under section 4301, subdivision (o) in that Respondent violated section 4104, subdivisions (c)(2), 

(c)(4), and (c)(6). Despite having knowledge and information of the theft of controlled 

substances through drug loss report evidence and loss prevention interviews with employees, 

Respondent failed to report to the Board information regarding individuals employed by 

Respondent Walgreens within 30 days of development or receipt of that information, including 

information that pharmacy employees Kao Hin Saechao, Isaac Campos and Brittany Soares had 

admitted to the theft of controlled substances (hydrocodone) from Respondent Walgreens and had 

been terminated from employment based upon that theft. 

Respondent Hanh Le Pham 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Report Losses) 

21. Respondent Pham is subject to discipline for unprofessional conduct under 

section 4301, subdivision (o), in that, while serving as District Manager for Respondent 

Walgreens, Respondent Pham violated California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1715.6. 

The circumstances are that after becoming aware of the theft, diversion and/or loss ofthe 

controlled substances hydrocodone and oxycodone, as set forth above in paragraph 18, and taking 

responsibility for making the required reports, Respondent Pham failed to report those losses, 

including information regarding amounts and strengths of the controlled substances, to the Board 

within 30. days of discovering the losses. 

// 

// 

// 
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FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Report) 

22. Respondent Pham is subject to discipline for unprofessional conduct under 

section 4301, subdivision (o), in that, while serving as District Manager for Respondent 

Walgreens, Respondent Pham violated section 4104, subdivisions (c)(2), (c)(4), and (c)(6). The 

circumstances are that after becoming aware of the theft, diversion and/or loss of the controlled 

substances hydrocodone and Oxycodone, as set forth above in paragraph 18, Respondent Pham 

was responsible for making the required reports, and instructed staff to stay out of things and say 

nothing, but nevertheless, failed to report to the Board information regarding the theft of 

controlled substances by individuals employed by Respondent Walgreens, within 30 days of 

development or receipt of that information, including information that pharmacy employees Kao 

Hin Saechao, Isaac Campos and Brittany Soares had admitted to the theft of controlled substances 

(hydrocodone) from Respondent Walgreens, that these employees had been terminated from 

employment based upon that theft, that they had been arrested by the Visalia Police, and were 

being prosecuted by the Tulare County District Attorney's Office. 

MATTERS IN AGGRIVATION 

In assessing the amount of discipline to be imposed, Complainant requests that the court 

take judicial notice of and consider the following: 

23. On or about March 19,2008, Citation No. CI 2007 34657 was issued by the Board to 

Walgreens #6683 for violation of Business and Profession Code section 4005,4301 (o), and 16 

CCR section 1775, for allowing non-licensed staff perform the duties of a pharmacy technician on 

or about October 31, 2007. 

24. On or about Novmeber 9, 2009, Citation No. CI 2008 39692 was issued by the Board 

to Walgreens #6683 for violation of Business and Profession Code section 4005, 4301 (o), and 16 

CCR section 1775, for a prescription error that occurred on or about December 19, 2008. 

II 

II 

// 
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PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 46263, issued to Respondent 

Walgreens No. 06683 

2. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number RPH 55049, issued to 

Respondent Hanh Le Pham; 

3. Ordering Respondent Walgreens and Respondent Hanh Le Pham to pay the Board of 

Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to 

Business and Professions Code section 125.3; and 

4. Taking such other and further action 

Executiv fficer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

SA2010101162 
1077382J.doc 

10 
 

Accusation 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		ac093695.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



